
#

42
34
76
76
118
118
118
401

401
401
258
258
258

7
7
7
2

12
874

#
42
37
79
79

86
86
166
400
204
116

69

955

1,041

460
228
178
303
252
290

1,711

1,711

197
197

1. A listing of all facilities owned, operated, and/or contracted to the Department by security level together with the number of 
released from each facility during Calendar Year 2025:

CY25 Female Prison Releases by Release Facility

Assigned Security Release Facility Type Release Facility Name

GPS Eligible
Global Positioning System

Community Supervised Inmate (GPS) - Region 1
Community Supervised Inmate (GPS) - Region 2

Global Positioning System Subtotal

Minimum
State Institution

Dr. Eddie Warrior Correctional Center (MIN)

State Institution Subtotal
Minimum Total

GPS Eligible Total

Community Corrections Center
Dr. Eddie Warrior Correctional Center (CCC)

Community Corrections Center Subtotal
Community Total

Community

Medium
State Institution

Mabel Bassett Correctional Center
State Institution Subtotal

Medium Total

Maximum
State Institution

Mabel Bassett Assessment and Reception Center
State Institution Subtotal

Maximum Total

Community Corrections Center Subtotal

GPS Eligible
Global Positioning System

Community Supervised Inmate (GPS) - Region 1
Community Supervised Inmate (GPS) - Region 2

Global Positioning System Subtotal
GPS Eligible Total

Offender deaths
Offender exits from out count (e.g., court, INS detainer, hospital)

Grand Total

CY25 Male Prison Releases by Release Facility

Assigned Security Release Facility Type Release Facility Name

John H. Lilley Correctional Center
State Institution Subtotal

State Institution

Minimum Total

M
in

im
um

Lawton Correctional And Rehabilitation Facility
Private Prison

Private Prison Subtotal

Community Total

C
om

m
un

ity

Charles E. (Bill) Johnson Correctional Center
Howard Mcleod Correctional Center
Jackie Brannon Correctional Center
Jess Dunn Correctional Center
Jim E. Hamilton Correctional Center

Halfway Houses Bridgeway Halfway House
Halfway Houses Subtotal

Community Corrections Center

Union City Community Corrections Center
Northeast Oklahoma Community Corrections Center
Clara Waters Community Corrections Center
Lawton Community Corrections Center

Enid Community Corrections Center

M
ed

iu
m



143
262
169
159
187
145
123
118

1,306

1,503

94
223
98

415
415
143
41

4,933

Gender

M
ed

iu
m

Lexington Assessment And Reception Center
Allen Gamble Correctional Center
Oklahoma State Penitentiary

State Institution Subtotal

Maximum Total

State Institution

M
ax

im
um

Red Rock Correctional Center

State Institution

State Institution Subtotal

Medium Total

Dick Conner Correctional Center
Great Plains Correctional Center
James Crabtree Correctional Center
Joseph Harp Correctional Center
Lexington Correctional Center
Mack Alford Correctional Center
Oklahoma State Reformatory

Offender deaths
Offender exits from out count (e.g., court, INS detainer, hospital)

Grand Total

2. Total number of inmates released from physical custody during Calendar Year 2025:

CY25 Releases from Physical Custody

Prison Releases

Males 4,790

Females 872

 Prison Releases Total 5,662

>=180 Days Any Days

Deaths

Males 143

Females 2

 Deaths Total 145
Grand Total Releases 5,807

4. A total of the number of inmates exiting the Department's system who have spent less than one hundred eighty (180) 
calendar days in a halfway house:
Note: Days at a halfway house is calculated by the total number of days, whether consecutive or non-consecutive, spent in a halfway house 
bed during the prison term resulting in a CY25 prison release.

Days Spent at a Halfway House by Gender

Statistic Zero Days 1 to 179 Days

3. Total number of inmates employed by private employers prior to the inmate's release from physical custody:

CY25 Offender Employed Prior to Release

Work Release Inmate Count 1,547

Institutional Private Employers 110

87

0
Female

Number of Offenders 876 0 0
Average Days 0 0 0

Average Days 0 110 436 309
Male

Number of Offenders 4849 34 53

0



Zero Days at a Halfway House by Release Security Level

Gender Assigned Security #

80
Deaths 141

Offender exits from out count* 43

Overall
Number of Offenders 5725 34 53 87

Average Days 0 110 436 309

Male Total 4,849

Male

Maximum 416
Medium 1,503

Minimum 1,711
Community 955
EMP or GPS

76
Deaths 2

Offender exits from out count* 13

Female Total 876

Female

Maximum 8
Medium 258

Minimum 401
Community 118
EMP or GPS

* May include releases from court, to an INS detainer, or from a hospital bed.

156
Deaths 143

Offender exits from out count* 56

Overall Total 5,725

Overall

Maximum 424
Medium 1,761

Minimum 2,112
Community 1,073
EMP or GPS


