

1. A listing of all facilities owned, operated, and/or contracted to the Department by security level together with the number of released from each facility during Calendar Year 2025:

CY25 Female Prison Releases by Release Facility				
Assigned Security	Release Facility Type	Release Facility Name	#	
GPS Eligible	Global Positioning System	Community Supervised Inmate (GPS) - Region 1	42	
		Community Supervised Inmate (GPS) - Region 2	34	
		<i>Global Positioning System Subtotal</i>	<b>76</b>	
Community	Community Corrections Center	Dr. Eddie Warrior Correctional Center (CCC)	118	
		<i>Community Corrections Center Subtotal</i>	<b>118</b>	
		<i>Community Total</i>	<b>118</b>	
Minimum	State Institution	Dr. Eddie Warrior Correctional Center (MIN)	401	
		<i>State Institution Subtotal</i>	<b>401</b>	
		<i>Minimum Total</i>	<b>401</b>	
Medium	State Institution	Mabel Bassett Correctional Center	258	
		<i>State Institution Subtotal</i>	<b>258</b>	
		<i>Medium Total</i>	<b>258</b>	
Maximum	State Institution	Mabel Bassett Assessment and Reception Center	7	
		<i>State Institution Subtotal</i>	<b>7</b>	
		<i>Maximum Total</i>	<b>7</b>	
Offender deaths			2	
Offender exits from out count (e.g., court, INS detainer, hospital)			12	
<b>Grand Total</b>			<b>874</b>	

CY25 Male Prison Releases by Release Facility				
Assigned Security	Release Facility Type	Release Facility Name	#	
GPS Eligible	Global Positioning System	Community Supervised Inmate (GPS) - Region 1	42	
		Community Supervised Inmate (GPS) - Region 2	37	
		<i>Global Positioning System Subtotal</i>	<b>79</b>	
Community	Halfway Houses	Bridgeway Halfway House	86	
		<i>Halfway Houses Subtotal</i>	<b>86</b>	
		<i>Community Corrections Center Subtotal</i>		<b>955</b>
		<i>Community Total</i>	<b>1,041</b>	
Minimum	State Institution	Charles E. (Bill) Johnson Correctional Center	460	
		Howard Mcleod Correctional Center	228	
		Jackie Brannon Correctional Center	178	
		Jess Dunn Correctional Center	303	
		Jim E. Hamilton Correctional Center	252	
		John H. Lilley Correctional Center	290	
		<i>State Institution Subtotal</i>	<b>1,711</b>	
		<i>Minimum Total</i>	<b>1,711</b>	
	Private Prison	Lawton Correctional And Rehabilitation Facility	197	
		<i>Private Prison Subtotal</i>	<b>197</b>	

Medium	State Institution	Dick Conner Correctional Center	143	
		Great Plains Correctional Center	262	
		James Crabtree Correctional Center	169	
		Joseph Harp Correctional Center	159	
		Lexington Correctional Center	187	
		Mack Alford Correctional Center	145	
		Oklahoma State Reformatory	123	
		Red Rock Correctional Center	118	
		<i>State Institution Subtotal</i>	<b>1,306</b>	
		<b>Medium Total</b>	<b>1,503</b>	
Maximum	State Institution	Lexington Assessment And Reception Center	94	
		Allen Gamble Correctional Center	223	
		Oklahoma State Penitentiary	98	
		<i>State Institution Subtotal</i>	<b>415</b>	
		<b>Maximum Total</b>	<b>415</b>	
		Offender deaths	143	
		Offender exits from out count (e.g., court, INS detainer, hospital)	41	
		<b>Grand Total</b>	<b>4,933</b>	

**2. Total number of inmates released from physical custody during Calendar Year 2025:**

CY25 Releases from Physical Custody		
Prison Releases	Males	4,790
	Females	872
	<i>Prison Releases Total</i>	<b>5,662</b>
Deaths	Males	143
	Females	2
	<i>Deaths Total</i>	<b>145</b>
<b>Grand Total Releases</b>		<b>5,807</b>

**3. Total number of inmates employed by private employers prior to the inmate's release from physical custody:**

CY25 Offender Employed Prior to Release	
Work Release Inmate Count	1,547
Institutional Private Employers	110

**4. A total of the number of inmates exiting the Department's system who have spent less than one hundred eighty (180) calendar days in a halfway house:**

*Note: Days at a halfway house is calculated by the total number of days, whether consecutive or non-consecutive, spent in a halfway house bed during the prison term resulting in a CY25 prison release.*

Days Spent at a Halfway House by Gender					
Gender	Statistic	Zero Days	1 to 179 Days	>=180 Days	Any Days
Male	Number of Offenders	4849	34	53	87
	Average Days	0	110	436	309
Female	Number of Offenders	876	0	0	0
	Average Days	0	0	0	0

Overall	Number of Offenders	5725	34	53	87
	Average Days	0	110	436	309

Zero Days at a Halfway House by Release Security Level		
Gender	Assigned Security	#
Male	Maximum	416
	Medium	1,503
	Minimum	1,711
	Community	955
	EMP or GPS	80
	Deaths	141
	Offender exits from out count*	43
<b>Male Total</b>		<b>4,849</b>
Female	Maximum	8
	Medium	258
	Minimum	401
	Community	118
	EMP or GPS	76
	Deaths	2
	Offender exits from out count*	13
<b>Female Total</b>		<b>876</b>
Overall	Maximum	424
	Medium	1,761
	Minimum	2,112
	Community	1,073
	EMP or GPS	156
	Deaths	143
	Offender exits from out count*	56
<b>Overall Total</b>		<b>5,725</b>

\* May include releases from court, to an INS detainer, or from a hospital bed.